

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
BUFFALO DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ex rel.
DEBORAH CONRAD,

Plaintiff/Relator,

v.

ROCHESTER REGIONAL HEALTH and
UNITED MEMORIAL MEDICAL
CENTER,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:23-cv-00438-JLS

**DEFENDANTS ROCHESTER REGIONAL HEALTH AND UNITED MEMORIAL
MEDICAL CENTER'S MOTION TO DISMISS RELATOR'S AMENDED COMPLAINT
WITH PREJUDICE AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 2

III. LEGAL STANDARDS 3

IV. ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES..... 4

A. Relator’s False Certification Theories Do Not Assert Viable FCA Claims. 4

1. The Vaccination Provider Agreement 5

2. The Vaccine Injury Act..... 9

3. The EUA Statute. 10

B. The Amended Complaint Does Not Satisfy Rule 9(b). 12

1. Relator alleges nothing about specific claims submitted, dates claims were submitted, the content of the claims, or the purportedly false representations made therein. 13

2. Relator has failed to plead particularized details of any false certification. 16

3. Relator has failed to plead particularized details of any fraudulent inducement..... 19

4. Relator fails to show the materiality of any allegedly false claim or statement. 19

5. Relator cannot satisfy *Chorches*’ alternative pleading standard..... 22

C. Relator Cannot Establish RRH Knew Claims Were False Or Material..... 25

D. Relator Fails to Plead a Reverse FCA Claim..... 27

E. Relator Fails to Plead an FCA Conspiracy. 28

F. Relator Did Not Engage in Protected Activity and Was Terminated Permissibly For Refusing to Follow New York’s Vaccine Mandate for Healthcare Workers. 29

1. Relator did not engage in protected activity. 30

2. Relator was terminated because she refused to follow New York’s vaccine mandate for healthcare workers..... 31

V. CONCLUSION..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3, 4
<i>Ameti ex rel. United States v. Sikorsky Aircraft Corp.</i> , No. 3:14-cv-1223 (VLB), 2017 WL 2636037 (D. Conn. June 19, 2017).....	13, 14
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3
<i>United States ex rel. Chorches v. Am. Med. Response, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2017).....	4, 16, 22, 23, 24
<i>Conte v. Kingston NH Operations, LLC</i> , 585 F. Supp. 3d 218 (N.D.N.Y. 2022).....	13, 30, 33
<i>United States ex rel. Corporate Compliance Assocs. v. New York Soc’y for the Relief of the Ruptured & Crippled, Maintaining the Hosp. for Special Surgery</i> , No. 07 Civ. 292 (PKC), 2014 WL 3905742 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2014).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Duhaine v. Apple Health Care Inc.</i> , No. 3:19-CV-00963 (KAD), 2022 WL 3226631 (D. Conn. Aug. 10, 2022).....	13, 24, 27
<i>United States ex rel. Foreman v. AECOM</i> , 19 F.4th 85 (2d Cir. 2021)	18, 27
<i>United States ex rel. Gelbman v. City of New York</i> , 790 F. App’x 244 (2d Cir. 2019)	22
<i>United States ex rel. Gelbman v. City of New York</i> , No. 14-CV-771 (VSB), 2018 WL 4761575 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2018).....	18, 19
<i>United States ex rel. Grubea v. Rosicki, Rosicki & Assocs., P.C.</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 680 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	28
<i>United States ex rel. Jackson v. Ventavia Rsch. Grp., LLC</i> , 667 F. Supp. 3d 332 (E.D. Tex. 2023).....	18, 21
<i>United States ex rel. Karvelas v. Melrose-Wakefield Hosp.</i> , 360 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Kolchinsky v. Moody’s Corp.</i> , No. 12cv1399, 2018 WL 1322183 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2018)	19
<i>United States ex rel. Lacey v. Visiting Nurse Serv. of N.Y.</i> , No. 14-cv-5739 (AJN), 2017 WL 5515860 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2017)	18, 19
<i>United States ex rel. Ladas v. Exelis, Inc.</i> , 824 F.3d 16 (2d Cir. 2016).....	4, 22

Mangiafico v. Blumenthal,
471 F.3d 391 (2d Cir. 2006).....32

FDIC ex rel. Moncho v. Fifth Third Bank, N.A.,
No. 23-209-cv, 2023 WL 7130553 (2d Cir. Oct. 30, 2023)25

United States ex rel. Mooney v. Americare, Inc.,
No. 06-CV-1806 (FB) (VVP), 2013 WL 1346022 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2013).....14, 16

United States ex rel. Pepe v. Fresenius Med. Care Holdings,
No. 14-CV-03505 (LDH) (ST), 2024 WL 4635236 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2024)12, 16

United States ex rel. Pilat v. Amedisys, Inc.,
No. 17-CV-136 (JLS), 2023 WL 2481144 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2023).....14

Pilat v. Amedisys, Inc.,
No. 23-566, 2024 WL 177990 (2d Cir. Jan. 17, 2024)14, 24

Ross v. Bolton,
904 F.2d 819 (2d Cir. 1990).....4

United States ex rel. Ross v. Indep. Health Corp.,
No. 12-CV-299-S, 2023 WL 24055 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 2023)28

United States ex rel. Schutte v. SuperValu Inc.,
598 U.S. 739 (2023).....25

United States ex rel. Schwartz v. Document Reprocessors of N.Y., Inc.,
No. 20-cv-6167 EAW, 2023 WL 6130313 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2023).....28

Serafin et al. v. New York State Dept’ of Health et al.,
Index No. 908296-21 (N.Y. Sup. Ct.—Albany, 2021)32

United States v. Strock,
982 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2020).....19, 20, 25

Univ. Health Servs. v. United States ex rel. Escobar,
579 U.S. 176 (2016).....17, 20, 21

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-34

21 U.S.C. §§ 360bbb-3(a)–(b)10

21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-3(e)(1)10

21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-3(h)(1)10

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(G)27

31 U.S.C. § 3730(h)29, 30

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-14

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-25(b)9

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-33(1)9

N.Y. Labor Law § 74030
 N.Y. Labor Law §§ 740–74129
 N.Y. Labor Law § 74130, 33

Regulations and Rules

42 C.F.R. § 100.39
 86 FED. REG. 520010
 86 FED. REG. 520210
 86 FED. REG. 520410, 11
 86 FED. REG. 520811, 12
 86 FED. REG. 521110
 86 FED. REG. 521310, 11
 86 FED. REG. 521811, 12
 86 FED. REG. 624910
 86 FED. REG. 2120910
 86 FED. REG. 2860810
 86 FED. REG. 2861910
 86 FED. REG. 2862110, 11
 86 FED. REG. 2862611, 12
 10 NYCRR 2.6131, 32, 33
 10 NYCRR 2.61(a)(1).....31
 10 NYCRR 2.61(a)(2).....31
 10 NYCRR 2.61(c)31, 32
 FED. R. CIV. P. 9(b)4
 FED. R. EVID. 20132

Rochester Regional Health and United Memorial Medical Center (collectively, “RRH”) move under Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) and 9(b) to dismiss all of Relator Deborah Conrad’s claims against RRH as set forth in the Amended Complaint (Dkt. 34).
